
 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

 
      ____ 
In the Matter of ) 
 ) 
ENERGYSOLUTIONS, LLC        )   Docket Nos.  110-05711 (Import) 
 )  110-05710 (Export) 
(Radioactive Waste Import/Export Licenses)        ) 
_______________________________________ )    

ORDER 

 On October 6, 2008, the Commission issued an order, CLI-08-24, 68 NRC _____, 

holding the above-captioned proceedings in abeyance until a related lawsuit was resolved. 

 On May 15, 2009, the federal district court in Utah issued an order finding that the 

Northwest Interstate Compact on Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management has no authority 

to restrict the flow of out-of-region waste to EnergySolutions’ facility in Clive, Utah.   

In light of the court’s recent decision, the Commission is seeking the views of the 

potential parties in this proceeding regarding how the Commission should proceed in this 

matter.   Potential parties will have until June 19, 2009 to file their views with the Commission.  

Replies will be due on June 26, 2009.  Filings shall not exceed 15 pages.  

This Order is issued pursuant to my authority under 10 C.F.R. § 110.88.  

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

          For the Commission 

(NRC SEAL)      /RA/ 

 
   Annette L. Vietti-Cook 

           Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 20th day of May, 2009 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER OF THE SECRETARY SEEKING 
POTENTIAL PARTIES VIEWS IN RESPONSE TO RECENT FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT 
DECISION AND FUTURE COMMISSION ADJUDICATORY MATTERS have been served upon 
the following persons by the Electronic Information Exchange (EIE) or by electronic mail as 
indicated by an asterisk.    
 

Office of Commission Appellate  
   Adjudication 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 

James B. Steinberg* 
Deputy Secretary of State 
U.S. State Department 
2201 C Street NW 
Washington, DC  20520 
E-mail: lavbl@state.gov 
 
 

EnergySolutions 
423 West 300 South, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101 
Tye Rogers, Esq. 
Mark Ledoux, Esq. 
Breke J. Harnagel, Esq.  
Email: trogers@energysolutions.com 
mledoux@energysolutions.com 
bjharnagel@energysolutions.com  

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of International Programs 
Mail Stop - O-4-E21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Brooke Smith, Policy Analyst* 
E-mail:  bgs@nrc.gov 
 

Diane D’ Arrigo, Radioactive Waste  
   Project Director 
Nuclear Information and Resource Service, 
   et al. 
6930 Carroll Avenue, Suite 340 
Takoma Park, MD  20912 
E-mail:  dianed@nirs.org 
 
 

Grace Kim, Esq. 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop - O-15 D21 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail: ogcmailcenter@nrc.gov 
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Utah Attorney General’s Office 
P.O. Box 140873 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-0873 
Denise Chancellor, Assistant Attorney General 
Fred G. Nelson, Assistant Attorney 
Cindy Howard, Paralegal 
E-mail: dchancellor@utah.gov 
fnelson@utah.gov 
choward@utah.gov 
 
 

Watauga Group Sierra Club 
Tennessee Chapter Sierra Club 
Gloria Griffith 
E-mail: gla4797@earthlink.net 
 

John Urgo, Outreach Director 
Healthy Environment Alliance of Utah 
68 S. Main St., Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84101 
E-mail:  john@healutah.org 
 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC  20004 
Counsel for EnergySolutions, Inc. 
John E. Matthews, Esq. 
Raphael P. Kuyler, Esq. 
E-mail: jmatthews@morganlewis.com  
rkuyler@morganlewis.com 
 
 

 
 

 

 
                                                                      
      [Original signed by E. S. Ngbea               ] 
      Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 20th day of May 2009 
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